HB0392/844931/1

BY: Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 392

(Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 4, strike "requiring" and substitute "<u>authorizing</u>"; in line 6, after the first "the" insert "<u>substantial</u>"; and in line 9, after "protest;" insert "<u>defining a</u> certain term;".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 18, after "(2)" insert "(I) IN THIS PARAGRAPH, "COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION" MEANS:

1. A NONPROFIT ASSOCIATION, CORPORATION, OR OTHER ORGANIZATION THAT IS:

A. COMPOSED OF RESIDENTS OF A COMMUNITY WITHIN WHICH A NUISANCE IS LOCATED;

B. OPERATED EXCLUSIVELY FOR THE PROMOTION
OF SOCIAL WELFARE AND GENERAL NEIGHBORHOOD IMPROVEMENT AND
ENHANCEMENT; AND

C. EXEMPT FROM TAXATION UNDER § 501(C)(3) OR (4) OF THE INTERNAL REVENUE CODE; OR

<u>2.</u> <u>A NONPROFIT ASSOCIATION, CORPORATION, OR</u> <u>OTHER ORGANIZATION THAT IS:</u> \mathbf{EHE}

A. COMPOSED OF RESIDENTS OF A CONTIGUOUS COMMUNITY THAT IS DEFINED BY SPECIFIC GEOGRAPHIC BOUNDARIES, WITHIN WHICH A NUISANCE IS LOCATED;

B. OPERATED FOR THE PROMOTION OF THE WELFARE, IMPROVEMENT, AND ENHANCEMENT OF THAT COMMUNITY; AND

C. IN GOOD STANDING WITH THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF ASSESSMENTS AND TAXATION.";

in lines 18 and 26, strike "(I)" and "(II)", respectively, and substitute "(III)" and "(IIII)", respectively; in line 23, strike "SHALL" and substitute "MAY"; and in line 24, after the first "THE" insert "SUBSTANTIAL".